compensation (Note)

重要管理人員之報酬（附註）

6,277 10,812

17. 經營租賃承擔

本集團為承租人

於報告期末，本集團不可撤銷之經營租賃

未來最低租金付款之承擔及屆滿期如下：

18. 資本承擔

於2012年12月31日，本集團已承擔已訂約
惟尚未撥備之有關購置物業、廠房及設備

之資本支出4,493,000港元。

19. 關聯人士交易

本集團於期內與關聯人士訂有以下交易：

29 /

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended June 30, 2013

截至2013年6月30日止6個月

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Note: The remuneration of key management personnel during

the period were determined by the directors having

regard to the performance of individuals and market

trends.

20. PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The management has further evaluated the classifications
and terminologies of certain balances of the condensed
consolidated financial statements. Reclassifications
were made for the comparative information to achieve
consistent presentation with the current period’s
presentation. The reconciliations in respect of the
comparative information are shown as follows:

Financial statements
line item 財務報表行項目

As originally
stated Reclassification

After
reclassification

如原呈列 重新分類 重新分類後
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Condensed consolidated
statement of profit
or loss

簡明綜合損益表

Revenue (Note) 收入（附註） 1,111,240 (271,742) 839,498
Cost of sales (Note) 銷售成本（附註） (950,468) 271,742 (678,726)
Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (82,037) (10,769) (92,806)
Administrative expenses 行政費用 (76,261) 10,515 (65,746)
Other operating income 其他經營收入 19,202 (19,202) –
Other income and expenses 其他收入及開支 – 10,438 10,438
Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 – 8,764 8,764
Finance costs 財務費用 (10,187) 254 (9,933)

Note: The amount represents first registration tax (“FRT”)

charged by the Hong Kong Government. On the first

registration of a motor vehicle in Hong Kong, FRT is

charged to the buyer. Licensing of vehicles takes place

only after registration by the importer who collects

the FRT from the buyer on behalf of the Hong Kong

Government. As a result, the Directors consider it is more

appropriate to exclude FRT in both revenue and cost of

sales.

19. 關聯人士交易（續）

附註： 期內，重要管理人員之薪酬由董事依據

個人之表現及市場趨勢釐定。

20. 以往年度財務資料

管理層已進一步評估簡明綜合財務報表之

若干餘額之分類及術語。對比較資料已作

出重新分類以與本期間之呈列一致。有關

比較資料之對賬列示如下：